

**IMPERIAL COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
NILAND PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY  
17-CDBG-12013**

**BID OPENING: THURSDAY, AUGUST 29, 2019 @ 3:30PM**

Prepared By: J. Guerrero

ITEM No.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	1st Bidder*		2nd Bidder		3rd Bidder	
				A&N QUALITY BUILDERS	DUGGINS CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ORR BUILDERS			
				ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL
<b>GENERAL BASE BID</b>									
1	Mobilization Per Technical Conditon Section 01505 of the Civil Technical Specifications	LS	1	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 486,808.88	\$ 486,808.88	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
<b>TOTAL GENERAL BASE BID</b>					<b>\$ 215,000.00</b>		<b>\$ 486,808.88</b>		<b>\$ 25,000.00</b>
<b>ARCHITECTURAL BASE BID</b>									
2	Construction of the Niland Public Safety Facility in Strict Conformance with the Architectural Plans, the Project Manual and any Addendum(a) for the Lump Sum Listed to the Right. The PCC Foundation and Slab Shall be Included with this item.	LS	1	\$ 3,472,298.00	\$ 3,472,298.00	\$ 3,084,298.88	\$ 3,084,298.88	\$ 3,886,621.40	\$ 3,886,621.40
<b>TOTAL ARCHITECTURAL BASE BID</b>					<b>\$ 3,472,298.00</b>		<b>\$ 3,084,298.88</b>		<b>\$ 3,886,621.40</b>
<b>CIVIL BASE BID</b>									
3	Clear and grub existing tress, brush, grass, or any vegetation within the project limits per demolition keynote 5 on plan sheet C-101	LS	1	\$ 11,074.00	\$ 11,074.00	\$ 6,966.40	\$ 6,966.40	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 18,500.00
4	Sawcut the existing A.C pavement for the full depth of the A.C. pavement	LF	183	\$ 5.65	\$ 1,033.95	\$ 8.96	\$ 1,639.68	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,464.00
5	Remove and dispose of the existing A.C. pavement	CYD	41	\$ 13.78	\$ 564.98	\$ 124.32	\$ 5,097.12	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,280.00
6	Remove and dispose of existing underlying natvie or subgrade material beneath the existing A.C. pavement areas to subbase design grade	CYD	127	\$ 27.58	\$ 3,502.66	\$ 134.40	\$ 17,068.80	\$ 65.00	\$ 8,255.00
7	Grind existing A.C. pavement for a depth of 3 inches. Remove and dispose of A.C pavement grindings.	SF	600	\$ 23.22	\$ 13,932.00	\$ 13.44	\$ 8,064.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 7,200.00
8	Remove and dispose of or store native material beneath new A.C pavement areas, P.C.C driveway, barrier curb, sidewalk, etc to subbase desgin grade except the building and building blowup area, and the existing roadway A.C. pavement	CYD	124	\$ 27.58	\$ 3,419.92	\$ 134.40	\$ 16,665.60	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,960.00
9	Remove and store existing native material from beneath the new building area and 8.5 foot blowup area	CYD	1,875	\$ 27.58	\$ 51,712.50	\$ 21.40	\$ 40,125.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 37,500.00
10	scarify, compact and moisture condition exposed subgrade material for a depth of 8 inches beneath the new building area and 8.5 feet blowup area	SF	11,592	\$ 1.69	\$ 19,590.48	\$ 0.70	\$ 8,114.40	\$ 2.15	\$ 24,922.80
11	After scarify and compacing subbase material beneath the building area and 8.5 foot blowup area reinstall native material previously removed from beneath the building and blowup area	CYD	1,260	\$ 33.15	\$ 41,769.00	\$ 16.80	\$ 21,168.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 15,750.00
12	Install stored existing native material to subbase design grade otuside the new building area and blowup area, including areas beneath the sidewalk, parking lot and similar areas	CYD	21	\$ 35.90	\$ 753.90	\$ 112.00	\$ 2,352.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 682.50
13	Dispose of excess stored native material not needed to be re-installed beneath the building slba and blowup area and areas outside of the building slab and blowup areas	CYD	718	\$ 27.60	\$ 19,816.80	\$ 35.84	\$ 25,733.12	\$ 10.00	\$ 7,180.00
14	Demolish the existing building, disconnect and remove existing utilities including, but not limited to electrical, telephone, communication, fiber optic, sanitary sewer, water and similar utilities; steel bollards, A.C. barrier curb, miscellaneous concrete slabs and sidewalks and all other existing items at the project site, within area 1 and 2 as defined by special condition section 3. The existing chain link fence posts, hardware, fabric and all other appurtenances are to be delivered to the Sheriff's Substation near Niland	LS	1	\$ 68,100.00	\$ 68,100.00	\$ 75,844.80	\$ 75,844.80	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00

**IMPERIAL COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
NILAND PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY  
17-CDBG-12013**

**BID OPENING: THURSDAY, AUGUST 29, 2019 @ 3:30PM**

Prepared By: J. Guerrero

ITEM No.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	1st Bidder*		2nd Bidder		3rd Bidder	
				A&N QUALITY BUILDERS		DUGGINS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		ORR BUILDERS	
				ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL
15	Prewet native earth areas for a maximum depth of 3.5 feet below existing native surface in areas outside of bulding blowup area	SF	4824	\$ 8.66	\$ 41,775.84	\$ 1.68	\$ 8,104.32	\$ 2.00	\$ 9,648.00
16	Scarify and compact 1 foot of native subbase material in area outside of building and building blowup area	SF	4824	\$ 2.25	\$ 10,854.00	\$ 1.12	\$ 5,402.88	\$ 3.00	\$ 14,472.00
17	Install ganular sand material to subbase design grade beneath the new building and footings	TONS	2129	\$ 30.54	\$ 65,019.66	\$ 24.64	\$ 52,458.56	\$ 45.00	\$ 95,805.00
18	Install class II base beneath the A.C. pavement and P.C.C infrastructure	TONS	431	\$ 51.91	\$ 22,373.21	\$ 58.80	\$ 25,342.80	\$ 80.00	\$ 34,480.00
19	Install ganular sand beneath the new P.C.C sidewalk	TONS	211	\$ 124.29	\$ 26,225.19	\$ 126.90	\$ 26,775.90	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,495.00
20	Install 4 inches of A.C. pavement	TONS	34	\$ 462.64	\$ 15,729.76	\$ 224.00	\$ 7,616.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,800.00
21	Install 3 inches of A.C. pavement	TONS	30	\$ 465.93	\$ 13,977.90	\$ 224.00	\$ 6,720.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00
22	Install 6 inch P.C.C. curb and gutter	LF	62	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 3,255.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,736.00
23	Install Type "A" 6 inch P.C.C ribbon gutter	LF	126	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 6,615.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 3,024.00
24	Install 4 inch P.C.C. Sidewalk	SF	3202	\$ 10.00	\$ 32,020.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 104,065.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 19,212.00
25	Install 3 foot wide P.C.C. ribbon gutter	SF	117	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,755.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,755.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,404.00
26	Install handicap ramp	SF	209	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,090.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 6,792.50	\$ 6.50	\$ 1,358.50
27	Intall truncated domes	SF	45	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 33.50	\$ 1,507.50	\$ 42.00	\$ 1,890.00
28	Install 6 foot high pedestrian access gates with vinyl slats	EACH	1	\$ 1,130.00	\$ 1,130.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 1,140.00
29	Install 4 inch wide blue handicap sripping	LF	45	\$ 6.80	\$ 306.00	\$ 33.60	\$ 1,512.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 112.50
30	Install 4 inch wide diagonal stripes in no parking area	LF	58	\$ 6.80	\$ 394.40	\$ 33.60	\$ 1,948.80	\$ 2.50	\$ 145.00
31	Install "No Parking" legend	EACH	1	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
32	Install blue handicap symbols	EACH	2	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
33	Install new R99C (CA) handicap sign	EACH	2	\$ 960.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
34	Install new masonry block walla long south property line. Coat masonry fence	BLOCK UNITS	1,352	\$ 50.98	\$ 68,924.96	\$ 44.46	\$ 60,109.92	\$ 6.00	\$ 8,112.00
35	Install 181 inch x 57 inch P.C.C. footing for new masonry wall along south property line	CYD	22	\$ 600.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 239.50	\$ 5,269.00	\$ 545.00	\$ 11,990.00
36	Install 10 inch of P.C.C. Fire Station driveway entrance	SF	1,678	\$ 20.00	\$ 33,560.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 26,848.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 35,238.00
37	Install a portion of thet masonry block trash enclosure/ramp separation wall. Coat masonry wall	BLOCK UNITS	102	\$ 71.45	\$ 7,287.90	\$ 62.32	\$ 6,356.64	\$ 11.00	\$ 1,122.00
38	Install 18 inch x 48 inch P.C.C footing for a portion of the masonry trash enclosure/ramp separation wall	CYD	2	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 239.50	\$ 479.00	\$ 524.00	\$ 1,048.00
39	Install generator P.C.C pad	SF	100	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 82.50	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00
40	Install type "A" 8 inch high P.C.C. barrier curb	LF	93	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,720.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 4,882.50	\$ 32.00	\$ 2,976.00
41	Install handrail per architectural technical specifications	LF	12	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 540.00
42	Install type "A" variable height P.C.C. barrier curb	LF	20	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00
43	Install 4 inches of decomposed granite	SF	1,368	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,472.00	\$ 6.72	\$ 9,192.96	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,472.00
44	Install concrete curb stop at parking spaces	EACH	2	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00
45	Install 4 inch diameter sanitary sewer lateral and connection to existing sanitary sewer pipeline. Installation of trench backfill material is incidental to this item	EACH	1	\$ 7,684.00	\$ 7,684.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
46	Install 4 inch sanitary sewer cleanout	EACH	1	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 4,088.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
47	Install 2 inch HDPE water service pipeline from backflow preventer to building P.O.C	LF	46	\$ 107.82	\$ 4,959.72	\$ 106.40	\$ 4,894.40	\$ 179.00	\$ 8,234.00
48	Install 2 inch backflow preventer assembly	EACH	1	\$ 9,676.00	\$ 9,676.00	\$ 7,280.00	\$ 7,280.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00
49	Install 4 inch steel bollards per detail S on Sheet C-112	EACH	4	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 2,688.00	\$ 485.00	\$ 1,940.00
50	Install 6 inch modified P.C.C barrier curb per detail U on sheet C-112	LF	133	\$ 40.00	\$ 5,320.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 6,982.50	\$ 28.00	\$ 3,724.00
51	Install 6 inch D.I. 90-degree curb with the use of desktop 6667PKS -NILAND PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY	EACH	1	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00

**IMPERIAL COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
NILAND PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY  
17-CDBG-12013**

**BID OPENING: THURSDAY, AUGUST 29, 2019 @ 3:30PM**

Prepared By: J. Guerrero

ITEM No.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	1st Bidder*		2nd Bidder		3rd Bidder	
				A&N QUALITY BUILDERS		DUGGINS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		ORR BUILDERS	
				ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL
52	Install 6 inch D.I. restrained joint fitting with stanless steel hardware	EACH	3	\$ 390.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 2,016.00	\$ 6,048.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00
53	Install 6 inch AWWA C-900, DR18 PVC pipeline for fire riser per detail X on sheet C-112. Installation of trench backfill is incidental to this item	LF	4	\$ 180.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 1,500.00
54	Install 6 inch class 52 D.I. cement mortar lined pipeline with 3 mil polyethylene wrap	LF	8	\$ 201.25	\$ 1,610.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,800.00
55	Install 6 inch D.I. 150 pound blind flange at fire pipeline point of connection	EACH	1	\$ 820.00	\$ 820.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
56	Install 18 inch granular sand backfill envelope around fire pipe riser	TONS	3	\$ 140.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 255.00
57	Connect 4 inch SDR 35 PVC oil/water separator pipeline to existing 8 inch VCP sanitary sewer pipeline. The installation of trench backfill is incidental to this item	EACH	1	\$ 4,912.00	\$ 4,912.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
58	Install 4 inch SDR 35 PVC oil/water separator discharge pipeline . The installation of trench backfill is incidental to this item	LF	68	\$ 122.04	\$ 8,298.72	\$ 100.80	\$ 6,854.40	\$ 180.00	\$ 12,240.00
59	Install 4 inch SDR 35 PVC 90 degree elbow	EACH	1	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 448.00	\$ 448.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 385.00
60	Install 4 inch SDR 35 PVC roof drain pipelines beneath the P.C.C sidewalk	LF	29	\$ 124.13	\$ 3,599.77	\$ 162.40	\$ 4,709.60	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,595.00
61	Install 6 inch diameter reduced pressure principal backflow prevention assembly	EACH	1	\$ 16,060.00	\$ 16,060.00	\$ 15,680.00	\$ 15,680.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00
62	Install 6 inch diameter MJ resilient wedge gate valve with D.I. restrained joint fittings and stainless steel hardware	EACH	1	\$ 1,728.00	\$ 1,728.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
63	Install adjustable vertical indicator post over the new 6 inch resilient wedge gate valve	EACH	1	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,920.00	\$ 3,920.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
64	Install 6 inch fire department siamese connection	EACH	1	\$ 2,515.00	\$ 2,515.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00
65	Install 6 inch ductile iron MJ 90 degree elow with D.I. restrained joint fittings and stainless steel hardware along the fire pipeline	EACH	3	\$ 646.33	\$ 1,938.99	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00
66	Install 6 Inc AWWA C-900, DR 18 PVC fire pipeline including trench backfill	LF	100	\$ 91.53	\$ 9,153.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 11,500.00
67	Install P.C.C. thrust block along the fire pipeline	EACH	5	\$ 460.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00
68	Remove and store 4 foot x 50 foot hose drying steel rack at contractor's staging area. The contractor shall coordinate the relocation of the hose drying steel rack with the County of Imperial Fire Department Marshall. The contractor shall insure the hose rack is not bent or damaged during the removal and storage process	LS	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 8,920.00	\$ 8,920.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
69	Geotechnical testing per special condition item 5 and technical conditions	LS	1	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00
70	Hydrostatic pressure testing and disinfection of fire water pipeline in conformance with the technical specifications	LS	1	\$ 5,085.00	\$ 5,085.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 875.00
71	Survey and construction staking requirements per technical condition 01722	LS	1	\$ 20,100.00	\$ 20,100.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
72	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
73	Project CEQA and NEPA requirements per special condition item 7	LS	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
<b>TOTAL CIVIL BASE BID</b>					<b>\$ 782,836.21</b>		<b>\$ 818,813.10</b>		<b>\$ 574,462.30</b>
<b>PARKING LOT AREAS - ALTERNATE BID NUMBER 1</b>									
74	Mobilization for parking lot areas - Alternate Bid Number 1	LS	1	\$ 18,685.57	\$ 18,685.57	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00
75	Sawcut the existing A.C. pavement for the full depth of the A.C. pavement	LF	165	\$ 5.76	\$ 950.40	\$ 11.20	\$ 1,848.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,320.00
76	Remove and dispose of existing pavement	CY	1	\$ 440.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 440.00

**IMPERIAL COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
NILAND PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY  
17-CDBG-12013**

**BID OPENING: THURSDAY, AUGUST 29, 2019 @ 3:30PM**

Prepared By: J. Guerrero

ITEM No.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	1st Bidder*		2nd Bidder		3rd Bidder	
				A&N QUALITY BUILDERS		DUGGINS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		ORR BUILDERS	
				ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL
77	Remove and dispose of existing underlying native or subgrade material beneath the existing A.C. pavement to subbase design grade	CYD	16	\$ 28.75	\$ 460.00	\$ 224.00	\$ 3,584.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,040.00
78	grind existing A.C. pavement for the depth of 3 inches. Remove and dispose of A.C. pavement grindings	SF	785	\$ 23.22	\$ 18,227.70	\$ 8.96	\$ 7,033.60	\$ 8.00	\$ 6,280.00
79	Remove and dispose of or store native material beneath new A.C. pavement, P.C.C. driveway barrier curb, sidewalk, etc. to subbase design grade, except the building and building blowup area, and the existing roadway A.C. pavement	CYD	179	\$ 28.25	\$ 5,056.75	\$ 33.60	\$ 6,014.40	\$ 28.00	\$ 5,012.00
80	Lower the sanitary sewer manhole frame and cover to a depth 0.30 feet below grade prior to paving activities. Adjust the sanitary sewer manhole frame and cover to finish pavement grade after A.C. pavement installation. Install a concrete ring around the exterior circumference of the manhole frame	EACH	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
81	Install stored existing native material per bid item 79 to subbase design grade outside of the new building area and blowup area, including areas beneath the sidewalk, parkinglot and similar areas	CYD	30	\$ 36.50	\$ 1,095.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 975.00
82	Dispose of excess native material (bid item no. 79 minus bid item no. 81) not needed to be re-installed beneath the building slab and blowup area and areas outside of the building slab and blowup areas	CYD	149	\$ 28.00	\$ 4,172.00	\$ 44.80	\$ 6,675.20	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,490.00
83	Prewet native earth areas for a maximum depth of 3.5 feet below existing native surface in areas outside of building blowup area	SF	7,790	\$ 3.39	\$ 26,408.10	\$ 1.68	\$ 13,087.20	\$ 2.00	\$ 15,580.00
84	Scarify and compact 1 foot of native subbase material in area outside of building and building blowup area	SF	7,790	\$ 2.25	\$ 17,527.50	\$ 1.12	\$ 8,724.80	\$ 3.00	\$ 23,370.00
85	Install class li base beneath the A.C. pavement and P.C.C infrastructure	TONS	322.5	\$ 5.90	\$ 1,902.75	\$ 89.60	\$ 28,896.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 25,800.00
86	Install granular sand beneath the new P.C.C sidewalk	TONS	14	\$ 126.50	\$ 1,771.00	\$ 132.50	\$ 1,855.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 630.00
87	Install 4 inches of A.C. pavement	TONS	22.5	\$ 470.80	\$ 10,593.00	\$ 179.20	\$ 4,032.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,600.00
88	Install 3 inches of A.C. pavement	TONS	113	\$ 254.24	\$ 28,729.12	\$ 179.20	\$ 20,249.60	\$ 160.00	\$ 18,080.00
89	Install 6 inch P.C.C. curb and gutter	LF	105	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 5,512.50	\$ 28.00	\$ 2,940.00
90	Install type "A" 6 inch P.C.C barrer curb	LF	47	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,880.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 2,467.50	\$ 24.00	\$ 1,128.00
91	Install 4 inch P.C.C sidewalk	SF	347	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,470.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 11,277.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,082.00
92	Install 3 foot wide P.C.C ribbon gutter	SF	321	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,815.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,815.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,852.00
93	Install handicap ramp	SF	110	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 715.00
94	Install truncated domes	SF	24	\$ 40.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 33.50	\$ 804.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 1,008.00
95	Install 4 inch wide white stripe	LF	297	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,485.00	\$ 11.20	\$ 3,326.40	\$ 2.50	\$ 742.50
96	Install masonry block trash enclosure . Coat trash enclosure	BLOCK UNITS	532	\$ 52.88	\$ 28,132.16	\$ 46.13	\$ 24,541.16	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,192.00
97	Install 18 inch x 48 inch P.C.C footing for masonry trash enclosure/ramp separation wall	CYD	11	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 239.50	\$ 2,634.50	\$ 545.00	\$ 5,995.00
98	Install 8 inch thick reinforced P.C.C slab	SF	98	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,764.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 5,096.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 2,156.00
99	Install 8 Inch P.C.C Driveway with reinforcement	SF	416	\$ 18.00	\$ 7,488.00	\$ 43.50	\$ 18,096.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 9,152.00
100	Install 8 inch reinforced P.C.C. slab between driveway and trash enclosure	SF	89	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,602.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 5,963.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,958.00
101	Install new 8 foot high chain link fence with vinyl slats	LF	100	\$ 102.83	\$ 10,283.00	\$ 58.24	\$ 5,824.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00
102	Install new 6 foot high motor controlled rolled gate, keypad/card reader, safety loops, circuitry and all other items necessary for an automatic gate system. Include P.C.C channels for gate.	EACH	2	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 8,900.00	\$ 17,800.00

**IMPERIAL COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
NILAND PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY  
17-CDBG-12013**

**BID OPENING: THURSDAY, AUGUST 29, 2019 @ 3:30PM**

Prepared By: J. Guerrero

ITEM No.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	1st Bidder*		2nd Bidder		3rd Bidder	
				A&N QUALITY BUILDERS		DUGGINS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		ORR BUILDERS	
				ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL
103	Install 6 foot high pedestrian access gates with vinyl slats	EACH	2	\$ 1,130.00	\$ 2,260.00	\$ 672.00	\$ 1,344.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 2,280.00
104	Install type "A" 8 inch high P.C.C. barrier curb	LF	38	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,520.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 1,995.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 1,216.00
105	Install type "A" variable hieght P.C.C. barrier curb	LF	17	\$ 40.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 892.50	\$ 30.00	\$ 510.00
106	Install 4 inches of decomposed granite	SF	188	\$ 5.00	\$ 940.00	\$ 6.72	\$ 1,263.36	\$ 4.00	\$ 752.00
107	Install concrete curb stop at parking spaces	EACH	17	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 1,904.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,700.00
108	Install steel bollards per detail L on sheet C-111	EACH	8	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 728.00	\$ 5,824.00	\$ 485.00	\$ 3,880.00
109	Install 6 foot high chain link swing gates with vinyl privacy slats	EACH	2	\$ 1,695.00	\$ 3,390.00	\$ 1,344.00	\$ 2,688.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
110	Install "Authorized Vehicle Only" sign - R5-11	EACH	1	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 370.00
111	Install 6 inch modified P.C.C. barrier curb per detail U on sheet C-112	LF	46	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 2,415.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,288.00
112	Install reflective warning sign on motor controlled gate	EACH	2	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 170.00
113	Survey and constntruction staking requirements per technical condition section 01722	LS	1	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 2,250.00
114	Geotechnical testing per special condition item 5 and technical conditions	LS	1	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00
115	Traffic control	LS	1	\$ 4,025.00	\$ 4,025.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
<b>TOTAL PARKING LOT AREAS - ALTERNATE BID NUMBER 1</b>					<b>\$ 270,903.01</b>		<b>\$ 300,525.22</b>		<b>\$ 190,753.50</b>
<b>ALLEY AREA - ALTERNATE BID NUMBER 2</b>									
116	Mobilization for alley area - Alternate bid number 2	LS	1	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
117	Sawcut the existing A.C. pavement for the full depth of the A.C. pavement	LF	25	\$ 11.48	\$ 287.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 200.00
118	Remove and Dispose of existing A.C. pavement	CYD	0.5	\$ 565.00	\$ 282.50	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 150.00
119	Remove and dispose of existing underlying native or subgrade material beneath the existing A.C. pavement to subbase design grade	CYD	1.5	\$ 113.00	\$ 169.50	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 97.50
120	Grind existing A.C. pavement for depth of 3 inches. Remove and dispose of A.C. pavement grindings	SF	58	\$ 113.00	\$ 6,554.00	\$ 11.20	\$ 649.60	\$ 8.00	\$ 464.00
121	Lower the sanitary sewer manhole frame and cover to a depth 0.30 feet below grade prior to paving activities. Adjust the sanitary sewer manhole frame and cover to finish pavement grade after A.C. pavement installation. Install a concrete ring around the exterior circumference of the manhole frame.	EACH	2	\$ 2,825.00	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 6,160.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00
122	Remove and dispose of existing palm tree stump	EACH	1	\$ 3,955.00	\$ 3,955.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
123	Remove and dispose of existing 8"x8"x20' timbers	LS	1	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
124	Scarify and compact 1 foot of native subbase material in the alley area. Replacement of existing fence along the edge of the road, where applicable, shall be incidental to this item	SF	4,920	\$ 1.69	\$ 8,314.80	\$ 1.12	\$ 5,510.40	\$ 0.99	\$ 4,870.80
125	Install class II base beneath the A.C. pavement and P.C.C infrastructure	TONS	290	\$ 51.98	\$ 15,074.20	\$ 61.60	\$ 17,864.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 17,400.00
126	Install 3 inches of A.C pavement	TONS	89.5	\$ 282.50	\$ 25,283.75	\$ 168.00	\$ 15,036.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 13,425.00
127	Install 3 foot wide P.C.C ribbon gutter	SF	687	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,305.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,305.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 8,244.00
128	Install 2"x6" treated header board along the edge of the A.C. pavement	LF	427	\$ 22.59	\$ 9,645.93	\$ 22.40	\$ 9,564.80	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,540.00
129	Install 6 foot wide P.C.C ribbon gutter	SF	120	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 2,160.00
130	Install "Not a Through Street" sign - W-53	EACH	1	\$ 905.00	\$ 905.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
131	Install "No Left Turn" sign - R3-2	EACH	1	\$ 905.00	\$ 905.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
132	Survey and construction staking requirements per technical condition section 01722	LS	1	\$ 31,100.00	\$ 31,100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,450.00	\$ 4,450.00

**IMPERIAL COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
NILAND PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY  
17-CDBG-12013**

**BID OPENING: THURSDAY, AUGUST 29, 2019 @ 3:30PM**

Prepared By: J. Guerrero

ITEM No.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	1st Bidder*		2nd Bidder		3rd Bidder	
				A&N QUALITY BUILDERS		DUGGINS CONSTRUCTION, INC.		ORR BUILDERS	
				ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL	ITEM PRICE	TOTAL
133	Geotechnical testing per special conditions item 5 and technical conditions	LS	1	\$ 7,220.00	\$ 7,220.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,125.00	\$ 7,125.00
134	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$ 4,025.00	\$ 4,025.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00
<b>TOTAL ALLEY AREA - ALTERNATE BID NUMBER 2</b>					<b>\$ 146,726.68</b>		<b>\$ 115,161.80</b>		<b>\$ 85,176.30</b>

BID TOTALS				A&N QUALITY BUILDERS*	DUGGINS CONSTRUCTION, INC.	ORR BUILDERS
1	General base bid + Architectural base bid + Civil base bid + Parking lot areas - alternate bid no. 1 + Alley area - alternate bid no. 2 (Items 1-134)			\$ 4,887,763.90	\$ 4,805,607.88	\$ 4,762,013.50
2	General base bid + Architectural base bid + Civil base bid + Parking lot areas - alternate bid no. 1 (Items 1-115)			\$ 4,741,037.22	\$ 4,690,446.08	\$ 4,676,837.20
3	General base bid + Architectural base bid + Civil base bid (Items 1-73)			\$ 4,470,134.21	\$ 4,389,920.86	\$ 4,486,083.70

\* APPARENT LOWEST  
RESPONSIVE, AND  
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER